

Present : Hemanta Sinha  
Additional Sessions Judge  
1st Court, Tamluk

J.Misc- 34 of 2024  
Reg no. 34 of 24

**Order no. 30 dt. 23-09-2025.**

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dt. 16-06-2025.

The petitioners file an application u/o 22 rule 4 of CPC read with section 151 of CPC praying for substituting the legal heirs of the OP no.1 Lakshman Chandra Jana on the ground stated therein.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner. Perused the petition as well as materials on record.

The prayer of the petitioners is considered and allowed.

Let the legal heirs of the OP no. 1 Lakshman Chandra Jana, as mentioned in the schedule fo the petition be substituted in place of deceased OP no. 1.

DA to note accordingly.

Petitioner Abhimunya Jana filed a petition on 16-06-2025 praying for passing necessary order on the ground stated therein.

But none neither appears nor moves the petition on repeated calls. Hence the petition stands rejected being not moved.

To **03-01-2026** for taking steps .

ADJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court.  
Purba Medinipur at Tamluk